



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 232/2025 and Crl.M.(Bail) 1259/2025, Crl.M.A.
Nos. 17857-58/2025

AMANDEEP SINGH @ LALI Petitioner
Through: Mr. Samdarshi Sanjay and Mr.Ashish
Kumar Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent
Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP for the State
with SI Paras Dhyami, P.S. Hazrat
Nizamuddin.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER

% **04.06.2025**

1. The present petition under Section 397 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/Section 438 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeks setting aside of the impugned Judgment dated 03.05.2025 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned APP for the State enters appearance and accepts notice.
4. Though, the present petition is listed before this Court sitting as a Vacation Bench as an urgent matter, however, this Court does not have the benefit of perusing nominal roll or the Trial Court Record [“TCR”].
5. It is considered apposite that the nominal roll be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Authorities before the next date of hearing.



6. The TCR be also requisitioned before the next date of hearing. On receiving TCR, let paper book be prepared and a copy of the same be provided to the learned counsel for both the parties.
7. List before the *Roster Bench* on 11.07.2025.
8. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Authorities for necessary information and compliance.

**HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR
(VACATION JUDGE)**

JUNE 4, 2025/AK/va